## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION JANUARY 17, 2023 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
A resolution to approve the Cooper Orbit Relocation Project	Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b>	
Submitted By:		
Planning & Development Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to approve the Cooper Orbit Relocation Project.	
FISCAL IMPACT	\$105,722.00 in accordance with the signed Memorandum of	

\$105,722.00 in accordance with the signed Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Little Rock, Pulaski County, and Woodland Hills Valley, The amount includes 20% Construction Contingency for the proposed alignment of Cooper Orbit Road and Kanis Road. Funding will come from the Street Fund Special Projects, or another funding source as deemed appropriate and approved by the City.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the resolution.

**BACKGROUND** 

As part of the Woodlands Valley Subdivision Development, a segment of Cooper Orbit Road will be relocated to connect into existing Panther Branch Drive. By a previously signed Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Little Rock, Pulaski County, and Woodland Hills Valley, LLC, all parties agreed to participate in sharing the construction cost of relocating a segment of Cooper Orbit Road to Panther Branch Drive and closing down a segment of Cooper Orbit Road from Kanis Road to Panther Branch Drive, which will improve traffic operations in the area.